
16 Virginia 

Class 1·5 Farms 

Number of specified poultry sold in 1969: 
Total .......................... . 

1 to 1,999 .................. .. 
2,000 to 3,999 ................ . 
4,000 to 7,999 . . . . . . . . . . ..... . 
8,000 to 15,999 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 

16,000 to 29,999 .............. . 
30,000 to 59,999 .............. . 
60,000 to 99,999 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
100,000 and over . . . . . . . . . . , ... 

Number of specified poultry sold '" 1969· 
Total . . . . . . . . . . . . ......... . 

1 to 1,999 ... 
2,000 to 3,999 . . . . .. 
4,000 to 7,999 . . . . . . . . . ..... . 
8,000 to 15,999 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

16,000 to 29,999 .............. . 
30,000 to 59,999 . . . . . . . . .... . 
60,000 to 99,999 . . . . . . . . ..... . 
100 000 and over .............. . 

Class 1·5 Farms 

1969 

Any livestock 

Any cattle, hogs, or sheep ... , . . . ... 

Cattle and calves . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Farms w•th-

1 to 19.. . . 
20to49 .................... . 
50to99 .. . 
100 to 199 .................. . 

200 and over . . . ....... . 
200 to 499 ....... . 
500 and over ....... . 

Cattle 
Farms with-

1 to 9 ... 
10to 19 .. 
20to 49 ..... . 
50 to 99 

1 00 and over .. 
100 to 199 . 
200 to 499 ............. . 
500 and over 

Calves .. 
Farmswith-

1 to9 .................... . 
10to 19 ................ . 
20to49 ...... . 
50to99 ..... . 

100 and over ..... 
100 to 199 
200 and over . 

Heifers and he1fer calves ............... . 
Bulls and steers, including calves ........ . 
Milk sold to plants or dealers ........... . 

1964 

Any cattle, hogs, or sheep 

Cattle and calves ..................... . 
Cattle ........................ . 
Calves .......................... . 

He1fers and he•fer calves . . . . . . . . ...... . 
Bulls and steers, mcluding calves 

1959 

Any cattle, hogs, or sheep 

Cattle and calves . . . . . . . ............. . 
Cattle .......................... . 
Calves .......................... . 

Heifers and heifer calves .. , ............ . 
Bulls and steers, including calves .. 

Farms With Sales of $2,500 and Over 

Table 16. Poultry: 1969, 1964, and 1959-Continued 

Chickens 3 months old or older sold 

Farms reporting 

283 
999 

97 
65 
65 

28 
22 

5 
2 

Other chickens sold 

Farms reportmg 

67 
55 

ij 
I 
ij 

Number 

3 8ij3 ij8ij 
311 692 
271 113 
377 519 
690 903 

59ij 551 
862 706 

(0) 
101 

Number 

135 23ij 
17 060 
11 3ij2 

5 000 
ij7 832 

5ij 000 

Hens and pullets of laying age 
excluding started pullets, sold 

Farm reporting 

192 
976 

97 
5q 
39 

18 
7 
I 

Number 

962 989 
303 7ij6 
267 033 
303 833 
395 226 

372 151 
(0) 
(0) 

Broilers and other meat-type 
chickens less than 3 months old sold 

Farms reporting 

H6 
16 

6 
27 

103 

1ij0 
166 
119 
169 

Number 

60 001 ij03 
5 ij93 

15 BOO 
158 552 
227 ij75 

3 120 0ij3 
6 966 602 
8 9ij2 3ij3 

39 565 095 

Table 17. Cattle and Calves: 1969, 1964, and 1959 

Inventory 

Farms reporting 

6 928 
7 075 
ij 263 
2 116 

9ij2 
826 
116 

lXI 

lXI 
lXI 
lXI 
lXI 

lXI 
lXI 
lXI 
lXI 

lXI 

!XI 
lXI 
lXI 
lXI 

lXI 
(XI 
lXI 

15 562 
17 782 

ij 8ij5 

27 091 

23 023 
(XI 
lXI 

16 597 
15 760 

I NAI 

27 501 
lXI 
lXI 

19 891 
10 102 

Number 

lXI 

lXI 

196 23ij 

62 607 
227 008 
291 129 
28ij 278 

331 212 
232 905 

90 307 

lXI 

lXI 
lXI 
lXI 
lXI 

lXI 
lXI 
lXI 
lXI 

lXI 

lXI 
lXI 
lXI 
lXI 

lXI 
lXI 
lXI 

293 703 
330 ij68 

lXI 

lXI 

99ij 090 
lXI 
IXl 

26ij 418 
222 261 

I XI 

I 048 509 
lXI 
lXI 

292 292 
235 139 

Farms reporting 

23 573 

23 357 

20 883 

10 365 
7 155 
2 236 

816 

311 
266 

45 

15 oqo 

8 375 
2 792 
2 ij7ij 

833 

566 
375 
162 

29 

17 656 

6 439 
4 861 
4 900 
1 109 

347 
287 

60 

lXI 
lXI 
lXI 

INA I 

20 317 
13 768 
18 070 

(Xl 
lXI 

INA) 

23 A73 
INA I 
INA I 

IXl 
lXI 

Sales 

Number 

lXI 

lXI 

696 381 

97 993 
216 935 
150 seq 
107 7ij2 

122 827 
75 737 
ij7 090 

330 010 

31 ij50 
37 529 
?ij 287 
56 127 

DO 617 
ij9 191 
ij6 042 
35 38ij 

366 371 

29 541 
66 683 

141 908 
72 286 

55 953 
37 130 
18 823 

lXI 
lXI 
lXI 

IXl 

556 )liij 
251 20ij 
305 1'10 

IXl 
IXl 

lXI 

52~ 7~8 
I NAI 
INA) 

lXI 
lXI 

State Data-1969 Census of Agriculture 

Pullets not yet of laying age sold 

Farms reporting Number 

75 
II 

I 
11 
2ij 

9 
13 

q 
2 

Turkeys sold 

Farms reporting 

217 qq 
II 
37 
56 

31 
26 

6 
6 

7ij5 261 
3 q9q 
3 750 

7ij 738 
257 773 

l9ij qoo 
536 106 

(0) 
(0) 

Number 

3 8ijl ijJij 
13 119 
31 029 

201 323 
608 933 

6ij9 310 
OijJ 951 
ij(,ij 7ij9 
831 000 

Fattened on grain and concentrates 

Farms reporting Number 

lXI 

lXI 

2 058 

197 
502 
197 
98 

779 

353 
187 
172 
43 

24 
22 

2 

lXI 
lXI 
lXI 

INAl 

INAl 
1 228 
I 051 

lXI 
IXl 

lXI 

lXI 
1.0 
IXl 

lXI 
lXI 

lXI 

lXI 

85 369 

9 858 
15 536 
lJ 357 
12 910 

33 708 
ILl 024 
19 684 

68 891 

2 155 
4 379 
9 886 

10 821 

ijl 650 
10 126 
lJ 040 
18 48ij 

16 478 

I 5ij7 
2 535 
5 280 
2717 

q 399 
2 899 
1 500 

lXI 
lXI 
lXI 

INA I 

64 455 
51 784 
12 671 

lXI 
lXI 

IXl 

IXl 
lXI 
lXI 

(XI 
IXl 



State Data-1969 Census of Agriculture 

Class 1-5 Farms 

Total on place 

Farms with-
1 to 19. 
20to49 .. 
50 to 99 . 

1969 

100 and over .. 

1964 

Total on place 

1959 

Total on place 

Farms with cattle and calves 
on place: 

Total 
1 to 9 .. 
10 to 19 . 

20to 49 .. 
50to99 .. 
100 to 199 . 

200 to 499 .. 
500 to 999 . 
1,000 to 2.499 . 

2,500 and over .. 
None .. 

Farms With cows and heifers that 
had calved, on place: 

Total 
1 to 4 . 
5to 9 .. 

10to 19 
20to 29. 
30 to 49 

50 to 99 
100 to 199 
200 to 499 . 

500 to 999 . 
1,000 and over . 
None 

Farms with cows other than milk 
cows on place: 

Total 
1 to 4 .... 
5 to 9 

10to 19 . 
20 to 29 
30 to 49 

50 to 99 
100to 199. 
200 to 499 

500 to 999 
1 ,000 and over . , 
None 

Farms with cows other than milk 
cows on place: 

Total ... . 
1 to 4 .. . 
5to 9 .. . 

10 to 19 
20 to 29 
30to 49 .... . 

50 to 99 ... .. 
100 to 199 . . . . . 
200to 499 .......... . 

500to 999 .......... . 
1 ,000 and over .. 
None .................... . 
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Table 17. Cattle and Calves: 1969, 1964, and 1959-Continued 

Cows and heifers that 
had calved 

Cattle and calves other 
than milk cows 

Farms reporting 

Farms 
reporting 

21 324 
3 629 
3 299 

7 075 
4 263 
.2 116 

826 
88 
25 

3 
!Xl 

21 324 
3 101 
2 196 

4 201 
2 873 
3 141 

237 
762 
165 

12 
4 

632 

21 324 
I 940 
I 917 

3 453 
2 308 
2 220 

390 
474 
104 

8 
4 

7 506 

18 692 

21 818 

26 466 

Number 

196 234 
15 732 
46 875 

221 ooe 
291 129 
284 278 

232 905 
54 596 
34 394 

9 317 
(X) 

196 234 
37 142 
37 !59 

117 386 
126 338 
211 557 

274 257 
!82 781 
eo ss9 

14 685 
8 255 

106 115 

196 234 
32 083 
40 060 

114 597 
114 866 
!65 258 

!88 051 
122 529 
so 823 

10 618 
8 255 

349 094 

Farms reporting 

15 040 
994 
256 

2 '!27 
1 685 
1 716 

163 
420 

95 

7 
4 

5 273 

Number Farms reporting Number 

572 063 

eo 426 
184 688 
148 968 
!57 981 

507 411 

521 078 

7 453 
6 912 
3 694 
2 360 

(NA) 

(NA) 

022 095 

67 407 
222 035 
249 903 
482 750 

800 665 

815 657 

1': 

' Cattle and calves, 1969 

Cows and heifers that 
had calved 

Farms 
reportmg 

18 692 
2 885 
2 756 

6 261 
3 938 
1 983 

767 
.78 
22 

2 
!Xl 

18 692 
3 101 
2 !96 

4 201 
2 873 
3 !41 

2 237 
762 
165 

12 
4 

(X) 

18 692 
1 940 
1 917 

3 453 
2 308 
2 220 

390 
474 
104 

8 
4 

4 874 

Number 

572 063 
8 161 

23 947 

118 165 
147 601 
137 580 

101 569 
19 <178 
14 073 

489 
(X) 

572 063 
6 730 

15 055 

58 641 
67 683 

117 005 

1'!8 968 
99 61!4 
44 454 

8 206 
5 677 

!Xl 

572 063 
11 077 
18 911 

58 273 
60 811 
90 222 

100 773 
64 5!5 
29 478 

5 514 
5 677 

126 8!2 

Cattle sold, 1969 

Heifers and heifer 
calves 

Farms 
reporting 

15 562 
1 453 
2 244 

5 515 
3 666 
1 848 

733 
78 
22 

3 
(X) 

15 562 
1 537 
1 662 

3 391 
2 382 
2 730 

989 
659 
140 

11 
3 

058 

15 562 
l 3!9 
1 503 

2 849 
1 921 
l 888 

200 
397 

85 

8 
3 

4 389 

Number 

293 703 
3 172 

10 572 

so 399 
70 341 
72 698 

60 684 
14 648 
7 593 

3 596 
(Xl 

293 703 
8 882 
9 832 

28 593 
28 207 
50 755 

70 396 
44 700 
22 432 

3 6!5 
1 534 

24 757 

293 703 
9 5!5 

10 783 

27 199 
25 179 
34 985 

39 '!91 
27 390 
11 388 

2 705 
1 534 

103 534 

Fattened on grain and concentrates 

Number 

330 010 
l1 039 

9 908 

31 992 
24 048 
35 943 

1!0 129 
28 791 
11 388 

402 
889 

134 481 

Farms reporting 

41!4 
96 
94 

211 
170 
183 

181 
67 
14 

'!27 

Number 

68 891 
1 660 

693 

4 295 
3 582 
7 061 

7 870 
7 662 
1 612 

233 

34 223 

Milk cows Cows other than milk cows 

Farms reporting 

9 816 

7 285 
468 
812 
251 

15 237 

21 570 

Number 

17<1 139 

32 742 
48 102 
54 <144 
38 851 

2 32 852 

Farms reporting 

13 818 

7 310 
<I 528 
1 390 

590 

C NA) 

( NA) 

Number 

397 924 

66 117 
137 016 

92 915 
101 876 

3!3 986 

288 226 

Bulls and steers, 
including calves Cattle and calves sold, 1969 

Farms 
reporting 

17 782 
1 999 
2 743 

6 377 
3 836 
1 923 

792 
84 
25 

3 
!Xl 

17 782 
l 779 
1 791 

3 697 
2 613 
2 765 

950 
678 
147 

11 
4 

2 347 

17 782 
1 470 
1 678 

3 180 
2 186 
2 087 

300 
441 

96 

8 
4 

5 332 

Farms reporting 

17 656 
1 255 
1 608 

3 052 
2 048 
1 957 

196 
401 

86 

6 
3 

6 041! 

Number 

330 468 
4 399 

12 356 

58 <144 
73 187 
74 000 

70 652 
20 470 
12 728 

4 232 
(Xl 

330 '!68 
21 530 
12 272 

30 152 
30 '148 
43 797 

5'1 893 
38 437 
13 673 

2 864 
1 044 

81 358 

330 '168 
11 491 
10 366 

29 125 
28 876 
40 051 

47 787 
30 624 

9 957 

Farms 
reporting 

20 883 
2 323" 
3 299 

7 075 
_..,_263 

2 116 

826 
88 
25 

2 
866 

20 883 
2 163 
2 166 

.. 201 
2 873 
3 141 

2 237 
762 
16'1 

12 
4 

3 160 

20 883 
1 534 
1 899 

3 453 
2 308 
2 220 

390 
'173 
104 

2 399 8 
1 044 4 

118 748 ~-7 <190 

Calves sold, 1969 

·'Number 

696 381 
' 17 419 

37 601 

;;i 

' Dollars 

11<1 242 655 
2 460 422 
5 106 292 

!53 346 21 372 309 
150 941 22 889 044 

· 1'10 06T 22 ·945 o9e 

112 194 
30 887 
16 163 

6 765 
30 998 

696 381 
32 688 
25 042 

78 970 
70 235 

109 087 

128 397 
83 515 
33 270 

4633 
2 767 

127 777 

696 381 
-21 691 

24 357 

!; 

74 335 
61 913 
88 999 

95 181 
61 <1'19 
23 469 

3 079 
2 767 

239' i41 

21 1!96 185 
6 559 232 
4 365 260 

1 866 839 
5 181 974 

114 242 655 
5 861 885 
3 736 277 

ll 287 649 
10 379 342 
16 150 677 

19 533 700 
13 842 822 
6 259 334 

515 314 
596 171 

25 079 484 

1 

114 242 655 
3 363 248 
3 4<18 723 

10 935 605 
9 594 178 

14 196 507 

15 862 975 
10 789 385 

4 836 894 

339 751 
596 171 

. 39 279 218 

Fattened on grain and concentrates 

Number 

366 371 
10 652 
14 449 

42 343 
37 865 
53 056 

55 052 
32 658 
12 081 

1 677 
1 878 

104 660 

Farms reporting 

779 
60 
88 

132 
101 
eo 

81 
20 .. 

213 

Number 

16 478 
623 
593 

1 611 
1 826 
2 297 

4 226 
1 090 

374 

3 838 
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Class 1-5 Farms 

Farms with milk cows on place, 1969: 
Total 

1 to 4 
5 to9 ............ . 
10 to 19 . 
20to29. 

30to 49 .. 
50 to 99 . 
100to199. 
200 and over 
None 

Farms with milk cows on place, 1969: 
Total 

1 to 4. 
5 to 9 . 
10 to 19 .. 
20 to 29 . 

30 to 49 
50to99 .. 
100 to 199 .. 
200 and over 
None 

Farms wtth sales of cattle and calves, 1969. 
1 to 4 . 
5 to 19 
20 to 49 . 
50 to 99 

100 to 199 . 
200 to 499 
500 and over 

500 to 999 .. 
1 ,000 and over . 

Class 1-5 Farms 

Hogs and p1gs . 
Farms w•th-

1 to 24 
25 to 49 
50 to 99 . 
100to199. 
200 to 499 .. 
500 and over 

Used or to be used for breedtng 
Other hogs and pigs 
Feeder p1gs sold 

Litters of pigs farrowed between­
December 1 of precedmg year and 

November 30 . 
December 1 of preceding year 

and May 31 
June 1 and November 30 . 

Farms wtth hogs and ptgs on place· 
Total 

1 to 9 . 
10 to 24 . 
25 to 99 . 

100 to 199 . 
200 to 499 .. 
500 to 999 
1 ,000 etnd over ... 
None 

Farms With Sales of $2,500 and Over State Data-1969 Census of Agriculture 

Table 17. Cattle and Calves: 1969, 1964, and 1959-Continued 

Cattle and calves on place Cows and heifers that had calved Bulls and steers, 
including calves 

Farms 
reporting 

21 ~24 
4 992 
1 060 
1 2~3 

559 

909 
812 
214 

37 
11 508 

Number 

196 234 
21~ 474 

44 550 
48 032 
27 338 

67 612 
110 745 
54 740 
21 611 

608 1~2 

Farms 
reporting 

18 692 
4992 
1 060 
1 233 

559 

909 
812 
214 

37 
8 876 

Number 

572 063 
99 370 
23 064 
26 067 
16 393 

39 820 
63 311 
30 691 
11 541 

261 806 

Farms 
reporting 

Milk cows 

9 816 
4 992 

060 
233 
559 

909 
812 
214 

37 
IX) 

Number 

174 139 
9 143 
7 119 

16 480 
13 235 

34 867 
54 444 
27 745 
11 106 

IX) 

Heifers and heifer calves 

Farms 
reporting 

15 562 
3 372 

826 
959 
456 

823 
744 
203 

36 
8 143 

Number 

29~ 703 
47 273 
10 544 
13 033 
6 819 

20 911 
35 650 
18 316 
7 302 

133 855 

Farms 
reporting 

17 782 
3 77~ 

816 
946 
42~ 

625 
608 
178, 
~2 

10 381 

Number 

~30 468 
66 8~1 
10 942 

8 932 
4 126 

6 881 
11 784 
5 733 
2 768 

212 471 

Cattle and calves sold Cattle sold 
Farms 

Calves sold 
Farms 

Farms 
reporting 
milk sold 
to plants 

or dealers 

Value of dairy products 
sold 

Farms 
reporting Number Dollars reporting Number reporting Number 

Farms 
reporting Dollars 

20 88~ 
4 387 

052 
232 
559 

909 
812 
214 

37 
11 681 

696 381 
131 715 

26 050 
25 511 
13 524 

26 911 
40 733 
17 753 
8 316 

405 868 

114 242 6~5 
21 605 949 
~ 848 851 
3 285 319 

517 445 

2 956 959 
5 240 9~5 
2 ~41 775 
1 157 925 

12 287 wn 

15 040 
2 99~ 

745 
866 
440 

791 
729 
204 

34 
8 2~8 

3~0 010 
6~ 407 

9 730 
9 190 
4 051 

9 914 
17 031 
8 540 
3 794 

204 ~53 

17 656 
3 905 

995 
174 
518 

852 
757 
195 
36 

9 224 

366 371 
68 308 
16 320 
16 321 
9 473 

16 997 
23 702 

9 213 
4 522 

201 515 

4 845 
410 
593 
099 
529 

888 
805 
211 

36 
274 

5 386 
649 
647 
231 
559 

909 
812 
214 
~7 

328 

93 932 589 
445 428 

1 014 215 
4 8~6 255 
5 098 410 

21'287 080 
35 290 66~ 
18 19~ 590 
6 772 35~ 

994 595 

Fattened on grain and concentrates 

Cattle and calves sold Cattle sold 

Farms 
reporting 

Calves sold 

Farms 
reporting 

Cattle sold 

Farms 

Calves sold 

Farms 
reporting 

Farms 
reporting 

2 428 
7 937 
7 155 
2 236 

816 
266 

45 
35 
10 

Farms 
reporting 

10 607 

6 ~78 
1 687 
I ~47-

727 ~ 
390 ~ 

78 

6 588 
9 797 

IX> 

7 068 

6 276 
6 003 

Farms 
reporting 

10 607 
4 344 
2 034 
~ 0~4 

727 
~90 

64 
14 

(Xl 

Number Dollars Number Number reporting Number Number 

5 806 
92 187 

216 935 
150 884 

107 742 
75 737 
47 090 
23 085 
24 005 

773 027 
12 706 238 
31 182 ~22 
23 598 134 

19 062 857 
16 475 231 
10 444 646 

5 172 807 
5 271 839 

5 485 
5 682 
2 474 

833 

375 
162 

29 
22 

7 

12 425 
56 554 
74 287 
56 127 

49 191 
46 042 
35 384 
14 999 
20 385 

~ 264 
8 0~6 
4 900 
1 109 

287 
54 

6 
5 
1 

7 821 
88 403 

141 908 
72 286 

37 130 
14 463 

4 360 
3 160 
1 200 

Table 18. Hogs and Pigs: 1969, 1964, and 1959 

1969 1964 

Number 
Farms 

reporting 

481 958 

49 498 
58 572 
90 608 
97 278 

109 577 
76 425 

66 240 
415 718 

IX> 

85 935 

44 146 
41 789 

Number 

481 958 
16 879 
~2 619 

149 180 

97 278 
109 577 

41 654 
34 771 

lXI 

859 

384 
874 
616 
108 
666 
211 

IX> 
IX) 

2 001 

IX> 

I Xl 
IX)' 

Sales Inventory Sales 

Number 

781 741 

38 888 
65 516 

110 814 
151 405 
193 809 
221 309 

IX) 
IX> 

141 820 

I X) 

I X) 
IX> 

Farms 
reportmg 

17 117 

13 549 

} 2 790 { 

488 
250 

'10 

7 300 
16 577 

IX) 

7 888 

441 
290 

Hogs and pigs, 1969 

Used or to be used 
for breeding 

Farms 
reporting 

6 588 
1 590 
1 519 
2 517 

605 
~0~ 

46 
8 

IX> 

Number 

66 240 
4 413 
6 874 

22 9~4 

12 958 
12 742 

4 111 
2 208 

(X) 

Number 

373 0!8 

INA) 
INA) 
INA) 
INA) 
INA) 
rNA) 

45 417 
327 601 

IX) 

63 506 

32 803 
30 703 

Farms 
reporting 

8 299 

( NA) 
INA) 
( NA) 
INA) 
(NA} 
INA) 

IX) 
IX) 
IX) 

IX) 

IX) 
I X) 

Other hogs and pigs 
Farms 

reporting 

9 797 
~ 675 
1 942 
2 988 

724 
~90 

64 
14 

IX> 

Number 

415 718 
12 466 
25 745 

126 246 

84 320 
96 8~5 
~7 54~ 
~2 56~ 

IX) 

Number 

544 895 

I NAl 
INA) 
INA) 
I NAl 
INA) 
INA) 

(X) 

I X 1 
(X) 

(X) 

(X) 

IX) 

Farms 
reporting 

8 859 
1 950 
2 0~4 
3 0~4 

727 
~90 
64 
14 

646 

269 
556 
323 
160 

77 
45 
14 
10 

4 
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